

## OFFICE OF THE ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-781 037

Case No. : SIC/KP(R).76/2018
Appellant : Shri Tapan Rai Medhi

Respondent : The SPIO, O/o the Deputy Commissioner, Kamrup,

Amingaon, Guwahti- 30

Date of hearing : 23.03.2018

Second Appeal heard by : Shri Pinuel Basumatary, IA & AS (Retd.)

State Information Commissioner, Assam

## ORDER 23.03.2018

Shri Gunajit Roy Choudhury, Addl. Deputy Commissioner/SPIO, Kamrup, Amingaon and Shri Hemen Kalita, Junior Assistant are present. A Written Statement dated 23.03.2018 has been submitted by the SPIO.

The Appellant, Shri Tapan Rai Medhi is present.

Perused the case record. It is seen that the Appellant had sought information through his Application for information dated 06.11.2017 on the action taken on his representation dated 30.10.2017. He has submitted the Second Appeal dated 01.02.2018 as he had not received the information in time.

Perused the Written Statement and heard the SPIO. He submitted that on receipt of the Application, information was sought from the concerned ADC and the fact communicated to the Petitioner. The concerned ADC asked the Circle Officer, North Guwahati Revenue Circle to report on the matter and on receipt of the report from the Circle Officer, he submitted the same to the SPIO on 19.01.2018 and endorsed a copy of the same to the Appellant.

The Appellant submitted that he had indeed received the said information/report. However, he was not satisfied with the information as the report indicated that the work on a particular project continued closing to an ancient monument disregarding objection/reservation communicated by the Archaeological Department.

Based on the submissions by the parties, the Commission comes to the conclusion that the information, namely action taken on the representation submitted earlier by the Appellant to the DC has indeed been furnished to him and that the reason the Appellant continued to be dissatisfied with the response of the Public Authority is that the latter has not provided information on compliance with the requirement of the Archaeological Department. The Commission therefore determines that the SPIO has responded to the Application for information based on information made available to him by the deemed SPIO and that it is for the Appellant to take up his grievance with appropriate authorities.

The Second Appeal is hereby disposed of.

Sd/-

Pinuel Basumatary IA & AS (Retd.) State Information Commissioner, Assam Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy

Sd/-Joint Registrar Assam Information Commission

- 1. The SPIO, O/o the Deputy Commissioner, Kamrup, Amingaon, Guwahati- 30 for information and necessary action.
- 2. The First Appellate Authority/Deputy Commissioner, Kamrup (Rural), Amingaon, Guwahati- 30 for information.
- 3. The Appellant, Shri Tapan Rai Medhi, Maajgaon, Uttar Guwahati, PO- Dupdor, Dist-Kamrup, Assam, Pin- 781 030 for information.
- 4. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 5. Office File.

Joint Registrar Assam Information Commission